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Introduction 
 
This Strategic Financial Plan is a composite document containing Council’s Debt Management Plan, 
Reserve Plan, Rating Strategy, Workforce Plan, Long Term Financial Plan and various Asset 
Management Plans. 
 
It is designed to enhance Council’s ability to plan in detail the priority, affordability and timing of future 
expenditure commitments. These plans will not only forecast expenditure requirements, but more 
importantly, plan for the cash flow necessary to fund planned activity.  
 
Council’s Plan for the Future (Council Plan 2024 – 2034), incorporating the Strategic Community Plan 
and Corporate Business Plan, is produced as an outcome of community consultation, workshops and 
through the integration of these plans and strategies, and is provided under separate cover or through 
Council’s website www.dardanup.wa.gov.au.  
 
The purpose of the Council Plan is to provide a detailed mechanism that will link the Strategic Vision 
and aspirations of Council to the Budget process (see following page). The identified benefits of 
strategic and integrated budgeting include: 
 

a) Encourages decision making that focuses on Council’s strategic goals; 
b) Set priorities; 
c) Provides a formal planning & budget framework; 
d) Will predict affordability of projects; 
e) Plans cash flow requirements; 
f) Assess and monitor Council’s sustainability. 

 
Projects that are wholly or partly funded from external sources (e.g. from grants or contributions) shall 
only be undertaken when that funding is available. If planned external funding is not available at the 
time that the project is planned to be undertaken, Council may: 
 

a) Reallocate other project funding towards the funding deficit; 
b) Scale the project to the available budget; 
c) Defer the project until funding is available; 
d) Transfer the allocated Council funds for the project to reserve until external funds become 

available. 
 
This document is an internal management plan and is therefore subject to alteration during the annual 
review process. 
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Introduction

The use of debt as a means of funding asset acquisitions, renewals and maintenance is a useful mechanism for 
allocating the costs of such works over a time frame that reflects when residents will benefit from the assets.

Currently there are no specific restrictions on Councils ability to borrow. There is a practical limit beyond which debt 
service costs (Principal + Interest repayments) will affect the capacity of Council to deliver service levels. 

It is therefore critical that debt funding is appropriately planned and monitored if Council is to maintain the capacity to 
effectively use this funding source.

Strategic planning allows Council to develop targets and standards for debt that are strategic in nature, rather than 
relying on debt as a response to current financial requirements.

Councils Debt Strategy will require Council to consider:

1. The circumstances under which borrowings are made.
2 The impact borrowings will have strategically
3. If the return on the debt (in commercial situations) can service the debt itself.

Debt Strategy

1. Comparison of Funding Options
Council should investigate all funding options and compare the advantages and disadvantages of each. There are a 
number of funding options for asset management available to Council.

- Government grants shall be sourced where possible as a first option.
- Investigation of Public / Private Partnerships.
- Council maintain its 1/3 contribution policy for groups & clubs projects. (1/3 Community, 1/3 Council, 1/3 Grants).
- That regard to the life of the asset is given to the life of the loan, and matched where possible.
- That consideration be given that infrastructure that is commercial in nature be self funded.
- That loans are only raised where identified in Council's 10 Year Asset Management Plans.
- Reserve Funds shall be utilised up to amounts prescribed in Council's 10 Year Asset Management Plans.
- That self supporting loans be available to community groups for project funding.

2. Long Term Sustainability of Council
Level of borrowings shall be within acceptable limits to ensure long term sustainability. Council is to ensure that debt 
levels do not exceed these limits so that debt service costs combined with the operational requirements can be met on 
a sustainable basis. 

Council adopts the following indicators as established by the The Western Australian Treasury Corporation (WATC) as a 
measure of debt service ability. It must be noted that WATC will not automatically approve funds to a Local 
Government Authorities if these indicators are not met. Any lending would need prior approval by the board of the 
WATC.

Debt Indicators
In the:
a) preceeding financial year;
b) the current financial year; and
c) the following financial year.

Debt Service Cover Ratio ideally is not less than 200%
Debt Service Ratio does not exceed 10% 
Gross Debt to Revenue Ratio ideally not exceed 60% 

Where any of these ratios are outside these limits, Council may consider the deferment or a reduction in borrowings to 
meet these adopted indicators. 

Definitions
Debt Service Cover Ratio 
Operating Surplus (excluding grants for the development of assets) before Interest and Depreciation as a % of Principal 
and Interest repayments (includes Govt Guarantee fee). Measures a Council's ability to service debt out of its 
uncommitted or general purpose fund available for its operations.

Debt Service Ratio 
Debt Service Cost (Total borrowing repayments) as a % of Available Operating Revenue (Operating Revenue + Self 
Supporting Loan Principal less Specific purpose grants of a capital nature).

Gross Debt to Revenue Ratio

1
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Financial
Year Ending

Existing Loans Loan # 23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
Administration Centre 49
Eaton Rec Ctr 59 0.00
Gravel Pit Purchase 61 0.00
Rec Ctr Extensions 63
Eaton Office Extension 65
Land - Depot 66 253,729.23 184,848.31 113,135.40 38,474.09
Eaton Bowling Club SSL 67
Eaton Rec Ctre - Equipment 68
Glen Houn Oval Club Rooms 69 790,945.54 743,005.19 693,206.27 641,476.71 587,741.66 531,923.38 473,941.10 413,710.93 351,145.71 286,154.93 218,644.54
Developer Contribution Plan 70 536,190.34 462,850.06 388,449.58 312,973.58 236,406.51 158,732.59 79,935.84 0.00
FOGO Waste Bins 71 232,872.73 188,051.40 142,370.12 95,812.39 48,361.40 0.00
R&J Fishwick Sports Pavilion 72 678,174.19 655,320.28 631,389.83 606,332.14 580,094.10 552,620.13 523,851.99 493,728.72 462,186.50 429,158.48 394,574.67
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 1 73 5,808,021.62 5,607,473.26 5,397,972.35 5,179,119.23 4,950,496.43 4,711,667.83 4,462,177.83 4,201,550.50 3,929,288.66 3,644,872.96 3,347,760.84
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 2 74 1,500,000.00 1,455,259.50 1,408,223.47 1,358,774.13 1,306,787.65 1,252,133.86 1,194,675.91 1,134,269.91 1,070,764.63 1,004,001.02 933,811.93

Total Existing Loans 9,799,933.66 9,296,808.00 8,774,747.02 8,232,962.27 7,709,887.75 7,207,077.79 6,734,582.65 6,243,260.06 5,813,385.50 5,364,187.40 4,894,791.99

Proposed Loans
ERP Project 2024/25 1,563,555.77 1,487,911.23 1,408,437.18 1,324,939.76 1,237,215.28 1,145,049.74 1,048,218.33 946,484.83 839,601.07 727,306.31

Total Proposed Loans 0.00 1,563,555.77 1,487,911.23 1,408,437.18 1,324,939.76 1,237,215.28 1,145,049.74 1,048,218.33 946,484.83 839,601.07 727,306.31

Less  Self Supporting Loans
Bunbury & Districts Softball Association New
Eaton Bowling Club SSL New

Total SSL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Net Borrowings 9,799,933.66 10,860,363.78 10,262,658.25 9,641,399.45 9,034,827.51 8,444,293.06 7,879,632.39 7,291,478.39 6,759,870.33 6,203,788.46 5,622,098.30

Outstanding Debt
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23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

Existing Loans Loan #
Administration Centre 49
Eaton Rec Ctr 59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gravel Pit Purchase 61 14,638.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rec Ctr Extensions 63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Eaton Office Extension 65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Land - Depot 66 80,672.20 80,260.07 79,835.02 79,393.67 39,320.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Eaton Bowling Club SSL
Eaton Rec Ctre - Equipment 68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Glen Houn Oval Club Rooms 69 83,498.31 83,150.58 82,805.59 82,448.21 82,086.74 81,688.78 81,286.56 80,869.30 80,442.59 79,986.24 79,519.19
Developer Contribution Plan 70 84,975.18 84,489.67 83,987.33 83,473.19 82,928.30 82,373.32 81,799.86 81,211.48 0.00 0.00 0.00
FOGO Waste Bins 71 50,637.30 50,297.30 49,950.77 49,597.60 49,237.65 49,055.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
R&J Fishwick Sports Pavilion 72 58,647.59 58,901.55 58,727.27 58,558.41 58,382.07 58,208.08 58,002.57 57,799.56 57,587.00 57,373.28 57,132.33
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 1 73 496,254.59 494,768.08 493,341.63 491,843.29 490,368.70 488,633.99 486,925.59 485,140.92 483,359.86 481,334.49 479,294.54
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 2 74 776.71 130,579.61 130,261.28 129,926.62 129,601.84 129,204.91 128,816.04 128,407.23 127,998.60 127,528.16 127,051.93

Total Existing Loans 870,100.66 982,446.86 978,908.90 975,240.99 931,926.03 889,164.17 836,830.62 833,428.49 749,388.04 746,222.17 742,997.98

Proposed Loans
ERP Project 2024/25 82,005.79 163,609.65 163,051.16 162,464.41 161,847.94 161,200.27 160,519.82 159,804.91 159,053.81 158,264.69

Total Proposed Loans 0.00 82,005.79 163,609.65 163,051.16 162,464.41 161,847.94 161,200.27 160,519.82 159,804.91 159,053.81 158,264.69

Less  Self Supporting Loans
Bunbury & Districts Softball Association New 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eaton Bowling Club SSL New 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total SSL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Net Repayments 870,100.66 1,064,452.66 1,142,518.55 1,138,292.15 1,094,390.43 1,051,012.11 998,030.89 993,948.31 909,192.95 905,275.98 901,262.67

Total Borrowing Repayments - Principal & Interest (Includes Govt Guarantee Fee)

5



 
 

23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
Existing Loans Loan #
Administration Centre 49
Eaton Rec Ctr 59
Gravel Pit Purchase 61 438.49
Rec Ctr Extensions 63
Eaton Office Extension 65
Land - Depot 66 12,353.12 9,632.98 6,800.99 3,852.59 782.95
Eaton Bowling Club SSL 67
Eaton Rec Ctre - Equipment 68
Glen Houn Oval Club Rooms 69 31,705.68 29,916.45 28,057.88 26,127.24 24,121.75 22,038.52 19,874.52 17,626.63 15,291.58 12,866.02 10,346.41
Developer Contribution Plan 70 8,505.22 7,460.13 6,399.94 5,324.41 4,233.34 3,126.50 2,003.66 864.58
FOGO Waste Bins 71 5,077.52 4,233.76 3,373.81 2,497.36 1,604.09 693.69
R&J Fishwick Sports Pavilion 72 32,342.95 31,314.85 30,238.32 29,111.07 27,930.73 26,694.78 25,400.62 24,045.50 22,626.54 21,140.74 19,584.96
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 1 73 262,822.03 254,252.04 245,299.49 235,947.29 226,177.61 215,971.80 205,310.40 194,173.08 182,538.58 170,384.71 157,688.28
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 2 74 0.00 75,439.38 73,143.85 70,730.53 68,193.40 65,526.09 62,721.93 59,773.89 56,674.59 53,416.28 49,990.79

Total Existing Loans 353,245.01 336,810.21 320,170.42 302,859.96 284,850.47 268,525.30 252,589.20 236,709.78 220,456.70 204,391.47 187,619.65

Proposed Loans
ERP Project 2024/25 40,000.00 77,243.91 73,414.40 69,391.03 65,163.97 60,722.92 56,057.04 51,154.95 46,004.69 40,593.70

Total Proposed Loans 0.00 40,000.00 77,243.91 73,414.40 69,391.03 65,163.97 60,722.92 56,057.04 51,154.95 46,004.69 40,593.70

Less  Self Supporting Loans
Bunbury & Districts Softball Association New
Eaton Bowling Club SSL New

Total SSL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Net Repayments 353,245.01 376,810.21 397,414.33 376,274.36 354,241.50 333,689.27 313,312.12 292,766.82 271,611.64 250,396.16 228,213.35

$ Increase (Decrease) 280,554.11 23,565.20 20,604.11 (21,139.96) (22,032.87) (20,552.23) (20,377.15) (20,545.30) (21,155.18) (21,215.49) (22,182.81)
% Increase (Decrease) 385.95% 6.67% 5.47% (5.32%) (5.86%) (5.80%) (6.11%) (6.56%) (7.23%) (7.81%) (8.86%)

Interest Repayments
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23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

Existing Loans Loan #
Administration Centre 49
Eaton Rec Ctr 59
Gravel Pit Purchase 61 14,167.41 0.00
Rec Ctr Extensions 63
Eaton Office Extension 65
Land - Depot 66 66,160.78 68,880.92 71,712.91 74,661.32 38,474.09
Eaton Bowling Club SSL
Eaton Rec Ctre - Equipment 68
Glen Houn Oval Club Rooms 69 46,151.12 47,940.35 49,798.92 51,729.56 53,735.05 55,818.28 57,982.28 60,230.17 62,565.22 64,990.78 67,510.39
Developer Contribution Plan 70 72,295.19 73,340.28 74,400.48 75,476.00 76,567.07 77,673.92 78,796.76 79,935.84
FOGO Waste Bins 71 43,977.57 44,821.33 45,681.28 46,557.73 47,450.99 48,361.40 0.00
R&J Fishwick Sports Pavilion 72 21,825.81 22,853.91 23,930.45 25,057.69 26,238.04 27,473.98 28,768.14 30,123.27 31,542.22 33,028.02 34,583.81
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 1 73 191,978.38 200,548.36 209,500.92 218,853.11 228,622.80 238,828.61 249,490.00 260,627.33 272,261.83 284,415.70 297,112.12
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 2 74 0.00 44,740.50 47,036.03 49,449.34 51,986.48 54,653.79 57,457.95 60,405.99 63,505.29 66,763.60 70,189.09

Total Existing Loans 456,556.26 503,125.66 522,060.99 541,784.76 523,074.52 502,809.96 472,495.14 491,322.59 429,874.56 449,198.10 469,395.41

Proposed Loans
ERP Project 2024/25 36,444.23 75,644.54 79,474.05 83,497.42 87,724.48 92,165.53 96,831.41 101,733.50 106,883.76 112,294.75

Total Proposed Loans 0.00 36,444.23 75,644.54 79,474.05 83,497.42 87,724.48 92,165.53 96,831.41 101,733.50 106,883.76 112,294.75

Less  Self Supporting Loans
Bunbury & Districts Softball Association New
Eaton Bowling Club SSL New

Total SSL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Net Repayments 456,556.26 539,569.88 597,705.53 621,258.81 606,571.94 590,534.45 564,660.67 588,154.00 531,608.06 556,081.86 581,690.16

$ Increase (Decrease) 64,023.44 83,013.63 58,135.65 23,553.27 (14,686.86) (16,037.50) (25,873.78) 23,493.34 (56,545.94) 24,473.80 25,608.30
% Increase (Decrease) 16.31% 18.18% 10.77% 3.94% (2.36%) (2.64%) (4.38%) 4.16% (9.61%) 4.60% 4.61%

Principal Repayments
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23/24 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

Existing Loans Loan #
Administration Centre 49
Eaton Rec Ctr 59
Gravel Pit Purchase 61 32.88
Rec Ctr Extensions 63
Eaton Office Extension 65
Land - Depot 66 2,158.30 1,746.17 1,321.12 879.77 63.69
Eaton Bowling Club SSL
Eaton Rec Ctre - Equipment 68
Glen Houn Oval Club Rooms 69 5,641.51 5,293.78 4,948.79 4,591.41 4,229.94 3,831.98 3,429.76 3,012.50 2,585.79 2,129.44 1,662.39
Developer Contribution Plan 70 4,174.77 3,689.26 3,186.92 2,672.78 2,127.89 1,572.91 999.45 411.07 0.00
FOGO Waste Bins 71 1,582.21 1,242.21 895.68 542.51 182.56 0.00
R&J Fishwick Sports Pavilion 72 4,478.83 4,732.79 4,558.51 4,389.65 4,213.31 4,039.31 3,833.80 3,630.80 3,418.23 3,204.52 2,963.57
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 1 73 41,454.18 39,967.67 38,541.22 37,042.88 35,568.29 33,833.58 32,125.18 30,340.51 28,559.45 26,534.08 24,494.13
Eaton Admin / Library - Part 2 74 776.71 10,399.73 10,081.40 9,746.74 9,421.96 9,025.03 8,636.16 8,227.35 7,818.72 7,348.28 6,872.05

Total Existing Loans 60,299.39 67,071.61 63,533.64 59,865.73 55,807.64 52,302.81 49,024.35 45,622.23 42,382.19 39,216.32 35,992.14

Proposed Loans
ERP Project 2024/25 5,561.57 10,721.20 10,162.71 9,575.95 8,959.49 8,311.82 7,631.37 6,916.46 6,165.36 5,376.24

Total Proposed Loans 0.00 5,561.57 10,721.20 10,162.71 9,575.95 8,959.49 8,311.82 7,631.37 6,916.46 6,165.36 5,376.24

Less  Self Supporting Loans
Bunbury & Districts Softball Association New
Eaton Bowling Club SSL New

Total SSL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Net Repayments 60,299.39 72,633.17 74,254.84 70,028.44 65,383.59 61,262.31 57,336.18 53,253.59 49,298.65 45,381.68 41,368.37

$ Increase (Decrease) 34,107.46 12,333.79 1,621.67 (4,226.39) (4,644.85) (4,121.28) (3,926.13) (4,082.58) (3,954.94) (3,916.97) (4,013.30)
% Increase (Decrease) 130.22% 20.45% 2.23% (5.69%) (6.63%) (6.30%) (6.41%) (7.12%) (7.43%) (7.95%) (8.84%)

State Guarantee Fee
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Introduction

The purpose of this document is to provide a consolidated summary of annual transfers to and from 
Council's cash backed reserve funds.

Council maintains a number of cash reserves for a variety of purposes:
a) to provide funds for future liabilities.
b) to provide funds for new asset acquisitions or existing asset renewal or upgrade captial works.
c) to hold unspent funds for specific projects.
d) to reduce the reliance on borrowing by accumulating funds for specific projects. 

Where relevant, reserves are supported by comprehensive plans that detail future funding requirements 
and the necessary annual allocations to reserves. Those Reserves that do not require 
budgeted allocations from general revenue are not included within this document.

All cash backed reserve accounts are supported by money held in financial institutions, and invested in 
accordance with Council's Investment Policy. 
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

Transfer from Reserves to Municipal Fund
Information Technology Reserve 453,649 317,882 295,519 397,589 418,256 466,109 398,742 398,590 433,362 441,306
Eaton Recreation Centre - Equipment Reserve 111,640 116,950 131,204 61,383 93,237 127,720 109,587 185,021 94,908 583,766
Plant & Engineering Equipment Reserve 299,434 670,078 266,595 649,664 356,838 235,081 420,161 386,984 465,280 329,217
Building Maintenance Reserve 43,153 26,676 1,195,891 288,540 162,317 1,142,128 1,238,191 21,979 37,026 764,937
Employee Relief Reserve 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Employee Leave Entitlements Reserve 0 0 53,571 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Accrued Salaries Reserve 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Executive & Compliance Vehicle Reserve 256,245 44,963 55,395 214,330 383,368 50,180 0 267,034 329,682 164,355
Road Construction & Major Mtce Reserve 771,126 431,848 499,052 696,799 778,829 952,494 782,957 1,019,976 1,197,676 1,286,435
Road Safety Programs Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storm Water Reserve 0 92,775 95,095 10,748 51,886 53,008 0 0 0 0
Strategic Planning Studies Reserve 1,125 3,500 1,125 3,250 7,875 10,500 1,875 4,000 9,750 12,500
Town Planning Consultancy Reserve 71,000 21,630 22,279 22,947 23,636 24,345 25,075 25,827 26,602 27,400
Parks & Reserves Upgrades Reserve 134,322 279,129 412,491 187,302 71,213 196,683 138,212 206,700 211,947 217,194
Election Expenses Reserve 0 75,000 0 68,000 0 85,000 0 78,000 0 95,000
Asset / Rates Revaluation Reserve 187,005 68,365 97,736 199,118 43,467 35,892 262,471 109,094 40,804 250,606
Pathways Reserve 235,175 119,635 134,040 130,643 363,721 230,430 146,391 253,526 249,204 97,903
Fire Control Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unspent Grants Reserve 1,621,007 1,645,322 1,670,002 1,695,052 1,720,477 1,746,285 1,772,479 1,799,066 1,826,052 1,853,443
Refuse Site Environmental Works Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refuse & Recycling Bin Replacement Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Recycling Education Reserve Fund 25,181 26,435 27,718 29,093 29,966 30,865 31,791 32,745 33,727 34,739
Unspent Specified Area Rate - Bulk Waste Collection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unspent Specified Area Rate - Eaton Landscaping Levy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Council Land Development Reserve 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Sale of Land Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WANJU Developer Contribution Plan Unspent Loan Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dardanup Expansion Developer Contribution Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Contribution to Works Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Collie River (Eaton Drive) Bridge Construction Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eaton Drive - Access Construction Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eaton Drive - Scheme Construction Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Swimming Pool Inspections Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tourism Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Carried Forward Projects Reserve 826,783 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
DCP Burekup - POS Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unexpended Loan Funds Reserve 670,000 557,000 723,077 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 5,721,845 4,812,188 5,995,788 4,969,458 4,820,086 5,701,720 5,642,932 5,103,542 5,271,020 6,473,800

Transfer to Reserves from Municipal Fund

Information Technology Reserve 350,000 350,000 350,000 375,000 375,000 375,000 400,000 425,000 425,000 500,000
Eaton Recreation Centre - Equipment Reserve 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 200,000
Plant & Engineering Equipment Reserve 606,360 235,278 292,165 7,726 6,132 126,222 94,153 119,147 71,369 297,301
Building Maintenance Reserve 630,000 100,000 100,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 200,000
Employee Relief Reserve 286,539 297,170 307,883 318,659 328,697 337,900 346,179 353,448 360,871 368,449
Employee Leave Entitlements Reserve 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Accrued Salaries Reserve 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Executive & Compliance Vehicle Reserve 120,000 135,000 135,000 165,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 195,000 215,000
Road Construction & Major Mtce Reserve 0 0 550,000 550,000 800,000 900,000 1,000,000 1,100,000 1,150,000 1,000,000
Road Safety Programs Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Storm Water Reserve 30,000 30,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Strategic Planning Studies Reserve 0 5,000 0 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 15,000 25,000 15,000
Town Planning Consultancy Reserve 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 35,000 35,000
Parks & Reserves Upgrades Reserve 350,000 350,000 400,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Election Expenses Reserve 40,000 75,000 40,000 35,000 40,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 55,000
Asset / Rates Revaluation Reserve 70,000 80,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 140,000
Pathways Reserve 150,000 150,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 250,000 200,000
Fire Control Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unspent Grants Reserve 1,621,007 1,645,322 1,670,002 1,695,052 1,720,477 1,746,285 1,772,479 1,799,066 1,826,052 1,853,443
Refuse Site Environmental Works Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refuse & Recycling Bin Replacement Reserve 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Recycling Education Reserve Fund 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 30,000
Unspent Specified Area Rate - Bulk Waste Collection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unspent Specified Area Rate - Eaton Landscaping Levy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Council Land Development Reserve 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 25,000
Sale of Land Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WANJU Developer Contribution Plan Unspent Loan Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dardanup Expansion Developer Contribution Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Contribution to Works Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Collie River (Eaton Drive) Bridge Construction Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eaton Drive - Access Construction Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Eaton Drive - Scheme Construction Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Swimming Pool Inspections Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tourism Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Carried Forward Projects Reserve 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
DCP Burekup - POS Reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unexpended Loan Funds Reserve 1,600,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 6,333,906 3,932,769 4,675,049 4,526,437 4,880,306 5,150,407 5,317,811 5,506,661 5,628,292 5,769,193

NET TRANSFER TO / (FROM) RESERVE $612,061 ($879,418) ($1,320,739) ($443,021) $60,220 ($551,313) ($325,121) $403,119 $357,272 ($704,607)

TOTAL RESERVES BALANCES $14,620,541 $15,116,373 $14,580,599 $13,491,860 $13,543,784 $13,986,344 $13,642,139 $13,539,411 $14,120,076 $14,698,499 $14,132,092
 

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

CONSOLIDATED SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves
IT Reserve 453,649 317,882 295,519 397,589 418,256 466,109 398,742 398,590 433,362 441,306

Transfers to Reserves
IT Reserve 350,000 350,000 350,000 375,000 375,000 375,000 400,000 425,000 425,000 500,000
Interest 23,205 21,369 22,692 24,733 22,327 19,260 15,092 13,280 14,113 14,234

Balance 656,429 575,984 629,471 706,644 708,788 687,859 616,010 632,360 672,049 677,800 750,728

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established for the acquisition or lease of software and computer equipment.
Allocations to and from this fund are costed by Councils 10 year Information Technology Asset Management Plan.
Due to the rapidly changing nature of IT systems and software, it in anticipated that changes in this future forecast will occur in subsequent years.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves
ERC Furniture & Equipment Plan 111,640 116,950 131,204 61,383 93,237 127,720 109,587 185,021 94,908 583,766

Transfers to Reserves
ERC Furniture & Equipment Plan 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 200,000
Interest 10,277 10,735 10,208 9,175 9,763 9,981 9,034 8,362 7,382 8,274

Balance 290,728 289,365 283,151 262,155 309,948 356,473 368,735 398,182 351,523 393,997 18,505

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established for the acquisition, replacement, or lease of furniture, fittings, plant or gym equipment at the Eaton Recreation Centre.
Allocations to and from this fund are costed by Council's 10 year Recreation Centre Equipment Plan.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

EATON RECREATION CENTRE - EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves
Per 10 Year Engineering Services Fleet Plan 299,434 670,078 266,595 649,664 356,838 235,081 420,161 386,984 465,280 329,217

Transfers to Reserves
Per 10 Year Engineering Services Fleet Plan 256,500 276,500 315,000 355,000 355,000 355,000 385,000 410,000 415,000 553,650
Interest 22,169 22,496 8,482 10,226 243 172 3,092 1,977 2,502 1,499

Balance 627,125 606,360 235,278 292,165 7,726 6,132 126,222 94,153 119,147 71,369 297,301

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to fund the purchase, replacement or lease of Council's heavy plant and engineering equipment.
Allocations to and from this fund are costed by Council's 10 year Engineering Services Vehicles Plan.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

PLANT & ENGINEERING EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves
Per 10 Year Building Plan 43,153 26,676 1,195,891 288,540 162,317 1,142,128 1,238,191 21,979 37,026 764,937

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer Allocation 630,000 100,000 100,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 200,000
Interest 61,311 88,392 91,721 53,903 50,572 50,224 24,544 1,851 7,729 13,413

Balance 1,734,386 2,382,544 2,544,260 1,540,089 1,605,453 1,793,707 1,001,803 88,156 368,029 638,731 87,207

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to accumulate funds for the purchase, construction and maintenance of Council buildings.
Allocations to and from this fund are costed by Councils 10 year Building Asset Management Plan.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

BUILDING MAINTENANCE RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE

Transfers from Reserves 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Interest 9,783 10,631 10,713 10,776 10,038 9,204 8,279 7,270 7,422 7,578

Balance 276,756 286,539 297,170 307,883 318,659 328,697 337,900 346,179 353,448 360,871 368,449

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to provide funds for employment related entitlements & relief staff for prolonged employee leave.
Past employees are entitled to transport their accrued leave within Local Government. As such Council remains liable for LSL for the period of employment with Council.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

EMPLOYEE RELIEF RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE

Transfers from Reserves 0 0 53,571 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves

Annual Reserve Transfer 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
Interest 1,799 2,140 2,337 651 764 980 1,127 1,199 1,435 1,675

Balance 50,887 57,686 64,826 18,592 24,243 35,006 45,986 57,113 68,313 79,747 91,422

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to provide funds for employee purchased leave entitlements under Policy.
Employees can be paid 80% of their salary for 4 years and bank the 20%, so that they are paid 80% of their salary in the fifth year while being on leave.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

EMPLOYEE LEAVE ENTITLEMENTS RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE

Transfers from Reserves 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000

Transfers to Reserves

Annual Reserve Transfer 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Interest 18,284 19,868 20,022 20,139 18,760 17,201 15,472 13,587 13,872 14,163

Balance 517,232 535,516 555,384 575,405 595,545 614,304 631,505 646,977 660,563 674,435 688,598

FUND PURPOSE

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

ACCRUED SALARIES RESERVE FUND SUMMARY

This funds consists of cash backed salaries and wages allocation paid annually into this reserve over a period of 10 financial years to meet the additional cashflow in each eleventh year 
when 27 pay periods occur (all other years have 26 pay periods).
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves
Per 10 Year Compliance Vehicle Plan 256,245 44,963 55,395 214,330 383,368 50,180 0 267,034 329,682 164,355

Transfers to Reserves
Per 10 Year Compliance Vehicle Plan 120,000 135,000 135,000 165,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 195,000 215,000
Interest 7,742 3,358 6,630 9,455 7,253 816 3,792 7,005 5,220 2,501

Balance 219,012 90,509 183,904 270,139 230,264 29,149 154,785 333,577 248,548 119,086 172,232

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to fund the purchase, replacement or lease of Council's executive and compliance vehicles.
Allocations to and from this fund are costed by Councils 10 year Executive & Compliance Vehicle Plan.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

EXECUTIVE & COMPLIANCE VEHICLE RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 771,126 431,848 499,052 696,799 778,829 952,494 782,957 1,019,976 1,197,676 1,286,435

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 550,000 550,000 800,000 900,000 1,000,000 1,100,000 1,150,000 1,000,000
Interest 49,241 24,897 9,522 11,361 5,958 6,056 4,161 8,212 10,065 9,275

Balance 1,392,960 671,075 264,124 324,594 189,156 216,286 169,847 391,052 479,288 441,677 164,517

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to provide funds for the upgrade and renewal of Council's transport infrastructure.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

ROAD CONSTRUCTION & MAJOR MAINTENANCE RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 968 1,052 1,061 1,067 994 911 820 720 735 750

Balance 27,397 28,365 29,418 30,478 31,545 32,539 33,450 34,269 34,989 35,724 36,474

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to hold contributions from road transport permits which are to be used for general road safety programs in the Shire.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

ROAD SAFETY PROGRAMS RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 92,775 95,095 10,748 51,886 53,008 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 30,000 30,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Interest 4,581 6,091 3,875 2,320 3,397 3,062 2,681 3,404 4,526 5,671

Balance 129,601 164,182 107,499 66,279 107,851 109,362 109,416 162,097 215,501 270,026 325,697

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to ensure preservation of Council's transport stowm water infrastructure network independent of grants and contributions.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

STORM WATER RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 1,125 3,500 1,125 3,250 7,875 10,500 1,875 4,000 9,750 12,500

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 5,000 0 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 15,000 25,000 15,000
Interest 3,800 4,088 4,174 4,159 3,772 3,518 3,152 2,938 3,231 3,619

Balance 107,510 110,185 115,773 118,822 119,731 125,627 128,645 139,922 153,860 172,341 178,460

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to fund for strategic studies.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

STRATEGIC PLANNING STUDIES RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 71,000 21,630 22,279 22,947 23,636 24,345 25,075 25,827 26,602 27,400

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 35,000 35,000
Interest 2,178 846 1,154 1,431 1,555 1,604 1,581 1,492 1,611 1,821

Balance 61,618 22,796 32,012 40,887 49,371 57,290 64,550 71,056 76,721 86,730 96,151

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to fund the engagement of consultants to undertake Town Planning Studies.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

TOWN PLANNING CONSULTANCY RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 134,322 279,129 412,491 187,302 71,213 196,683 138,212 206,700 211,947 217,194

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 350,000 350,000 400,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Interest 3,474 11,777 14,423 14,071 15,082 18,834 18,248 18,372 19,667 20,879

Balance 98,286 317,439 400,087 402,019 478,787 672,656 744,807 874,843 936,515 994,235 1,047,920

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to fund the development of Parks and Reserves.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

PARKS & RESERVE UPGRADES RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 75,000 0 68,000 0 85,000 0 78,000 0 95,000

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 40,000 75,000 40,000 35,000 40,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 55,000
Interest 1,237 2,828 2,850 4,267 2,935 3,811 2,571 3,308 2,789 3,898

Balance 35,001 76,238 79,067 121,917 93,184 136,119 104,931 157,502 132,809 185,598 149,496

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to fund Council elections.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

ELECTION EXPENSES RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE

Transfers from Reserves 187,005 68,365 97,736 199,118 43,467 35,892 262,471 109,094 40,804 250,606

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 70,000 80,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 140,000 140,000 140,000 140,000
Interest

Balance 456,648 339,643 351,278 353,542 254,424 310,957 375,065 252,594 283,500 382,696 272,090

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to provide funds for asset and rating revaluations:
a) Asset Revaluations every 3 years
b) Rates Gross Rental Valuation Roll every 3 - 4 years

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

ASSET / RATES REVALUATION RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 235,175 119,635 134,040 130,643 363,721 230,430 146,391 253,526 249,204 97,903

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 150,000 150,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 250,000 200,000
Interest 7,059 4,510 5,640 7,981 9,619 4,236 3,064 3,817 2,773 2,848

Balance 199,677 121,561 156,436 228,035 305,373 151,272 125,077 181,751 132,041 135,610 240,555

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to provide funds for the creation, upgrade and renewal of the Shire's pathway infrastructure.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

PATHWAYS RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance 11,861 11,861 11,861 11,861 11,861 11,861 11,861 11,861 11,861 11,861 11,861

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established for the purchase, construction and development of fire fighting equipment and buildings.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

FIRE CONTROL RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 1,621,007 1,645,322 1,670,002 1,695,052 1,720,477 1,746,285 1,772,479 1,799,066 1,826,052 1,853,443

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 1,621,007 1,645,322 1,670,002 1,695,052 1,720,477 1,746,285 1,772,479 1,799,066 1,826,052 1,853,443
Interest 103,395 178,034 113,352 91,092 22,065 3,170 13,254 12,602 (430) 1,408

Balance 1,878,818 1,982,213 2,160,248 2,273,600 2,364,692 2,386,757 2,389,927 2,403,181 2,415,782 2,415,352 2,416,760

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to identify unexpended grants and special projects funding.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

UNSPENT GRANTS RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 6,691 7,270 7,327 7,370 6,865 6,294 5,662 4,972 5,076 5,183

Balance 189,278 195,969 203,239 210,566 217,936 224,801 231,095 236,757 241,729 246,805 251,988

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to provide funds for environmental works at the Banksia Road Refuse Site.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

REFUSE SITE ENVIRONMENTAL WORKS RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Interest 2,522 2,926 3,129 3,323 3,252 3,402 3,550 3,538 4,032 4,537

Balance 71,352 78,874 86,801 94,930 103,252 121,505 144,907 168,457 191,995 216,026 240,563

FUND PURPOSE
This Reserve is established to provide funds for the replacement of refuse and recycling bins.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

REFUSE & RECYCLING BIN REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 25,181 26,435 27,718 29,093 29,966 30,865 31,791 32,745 33,727 34,739

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 30,000
Interest 2,013 2,180 2,146 2,063 1,793 1,505 1,210 920 776 610

Balance 56,939 58,771 59,517 58,945 56,915 53,741 49,381 43,800 36,975 29,024 24,895

FUND PURPOSE
Unspent recycling education funds for the use in special education programs and as a contribution toward the shared Waste Education Officer's salary.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

RECYCLING EDUCATION RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 2,591 2,816 2,838 2,854 2,659 2,438 2,193 1,926 1,966 2,007

Balance 73,307 75,898 78,714 81,552 84,406 87,065 89,503 91,696 93,621 95,587 97,594

FUND PURPOSE
Established to hold unspent Specified Area Rates for Bulk Waste Collection.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

UNSPENT SPECIFIED AREA RATE - BULK WASTE COLLECTION RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 360 391 394 396 369 338 304 267 273 278

Balance 10,171 10,531 10,921 11,315 11,711 12,080 12,418 12,722 12,989 13,262 13,541

FUND PURPOSE
Established to hold unspent Specified Area Rates for the Eaton Landscaping Levy.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

UNSPENT SPECIFIED AREA RATE - EATON LANDCAPING LEVY RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 25,000
Interest 999 1,271 1,461 1,645 1,689 1,689 1,642 1,547 1,684 1,825

Balance 28,256 34,255 40,526 46,987 53,631 60,321 67,009 73,651 80,198 86,882 108,707

FUND PURPOSE
Established for funding the acquisition or development of Council land for resale.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

COUNCIL LAND DEVELOPMENT RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 48,978 53,220 53,632 53,947 50,252 46,075 41,445 36,394 37,159 37,939

Balance 1,385,520 1,434,498 1,487,718 1,541,350 1,595,297 1,645,549 1,691,625 1,733,069 1,769,464 1,806,623 1,844,562

FUND PURPOSE
Established to hold funds from the sale of Council land.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

SALE OF LAND RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FUND PURPOSE
Established to hold unspent loan funds raised for the Wanju Developer Contribution Plan planning and development costs.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

WANJU DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTON PLAN UNSPENT LOAN RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest

Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FUND PURPOSE

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

DARDANUP EXPANSION DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTON RESERVE FUND SUMMARY

Established to hold funds for the design and construction of community facilities in Dardanup associated with the implementation of DCA2 - Dardanup Expansion Area Developer 
Contribution Plan.
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 33,400 36,292 36,574 36,788 34,268 31,420 28,263 24,819 25,340 25,872

Balance 944,830 978,230 1,014,522 1,051,096 1,087,884 1,122,152 1,153,572 1,181,835 1,206,654 1,231,993 1,257,865

FUND PURPOSE
Established to account for contributions and donations received from external sources.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

CONTRIBUTION TO WORKS RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 6,499 7,062 7,117 7,158 6,668 6,114 5,499 4,829 4,931 5,034

Balance 183,848 190,347 197,409 204,525 211,684 218,352 224,466 229,965 234,794 239,725 244,759

FUND PURPOSE
Established for the future construction of a bridge over the Collie River and extend Eaton Drive. 

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

COLLIE RIVER (EATON DRIVE) BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 5,091 5,532 5,574 5,607 5,223 4,789 4,308 3,783 3,862 3,943

Balance 144,008 149,099 154,630 160,205 165,812 171,035 175,824 180,131 183,914 187,776 191,720

FUND PURPOSE
Established for the future construction of Eaton Drive access road from Developer contributions. 

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

EATON DRIVE  - ACCESS CONTRUCTION RESERVE FUND LANES 1 & 2 SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 8,789 9,550 9,624 9,681 9,017 8,268 7,437 6,531 6,668 6,808

Balance 248,625 257,414 266,964 276,588 286,269 295,286 303,554 310,991 317,522 324,190 330,998

FUND PURPOSE
Established for the future construction of Eaton Drive from Developer Contributions. 

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

EATON DRIVE  SCHEME CONSTRUCTION RESERVE FUND LANES 3 & 4 SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance 4,615 4,615 4,615 4,615 4,615 4,615 4,615 4,615 4,615 4,615 4,615

FUND PURPOSE
Established to account for unspent Swimming Pool Inspection Levy.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

SWIMMING POOL INSPECTIONS RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 426 463 466 469 437 401 360 317 323 330

Balance 12,049 12,475 12,938 13,404 13,873 14,310 14,711 15,072 15,388 15,711 16,041

FUND PURPOSE
Established to account for unspent Swimming Pool Inspection Levy.

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

TOURISM RESERVE FUND SUMMARY
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 826,783 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000
Interest 63,680 49,651 50,036 50,330 46,882 42,986 38,666 33,954 34,667 35,395

Balance 1,801,405 1,338,301 1,387,952 1,437,988 1,488,318 1,535,200 1,578,185 1,616,851 1,650,805 1,685,472 1,720,866

FUND PURPOSE

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

CARRIED FORWARD PROJECTS RESERVE FUND SUMMARY

Established to hold unspent project funds to be carried forward into future financial years. Project funds that are not expended within 2 financial years of their intial allocation to this 
reserve are to be reallocated to the Municipal Fund. 
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 2,628 2,855 2,877 2,894 2,696 2,472 2,223 1,952 1,993 2,035

Balance 74,329 76,957 79,812 82,689 85,583 88,279 90,751 92,974 94,927 96,920 98,955

FUND PURPOSE

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION BUREKUP - PUBLIC OPEN SPACE RESERVE FUND SUMMARY

Established to account for cash-in-lieu of Public open Space contributions in Burekup in accordance with the Planning and Development Act 1995.
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2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 2029/30 2030/31 2031/32 2032/33 2033/34

RESERVE
Transfers from Reserves 670,000 557,000 723,077 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers to Reserves
Annual Reserve Transfer 1,600,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Balance 620,077 1,550,077 993,077 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000

FUND PURPOSE

Shire of Dardanup

Reserve Funds - 10 Year Plan
2024/25

UNEXPENDED LOAN FUNDS RESERVE SUMMARY

Established to hold unspent loan funds.
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1. Introduction 

1.1 The Purpose of this Rating Strategy 
The Shire of Dardanup has developed this Rating Strategy as a tool for community & financial planning.  

In publishing this document Council has the following aims: 

a) Improve understanding of the rating system in Western Australia. 

b) Articulate Councils rating objectives. 

c) Establish strategies to achieve its rating objectives. 

Council intends to review this document during its annual corporate financial planning cycle. This will 
ensure the Rating Strategy is dynamic in nature, allowing it to meet the needs of this rapidly growing 
Shire. 

2 Rating System in Western Australia 

2.1 Legislation  
Local Government in Western Australia operates under the Local Government Act 1995 (LGA).  It is the 
provisions under this act that governs Council in the raising of rates.   

2.2 Why does Council raise Rates  
When adopting the Annual Budget, Council is required to impose a general rate on rateable land in the 
district in order to make up any budget deficiency, S6.32 (LGA).  

The general rates are determined by Council on the basis of raising the revenue required to meet the 
deficiency between the total estimated expenditure proposed in the budget and the estimated revenue 
to be received from all sources other than rates.  

Strong consideration is also given by Council to the extent of any increase in rating over the level adopted 
in the previous year. 

(A copy of the Annual Budget is available online. www.dardanup.wa.gov.au ). 

2.3 Basis of Calculating Rates 
Rates are calculated by multiplying the valuation of a property by the adopted rate in the dollar.  Property 
valuations are set by the Valuer General's Office (Landgate) and will be either the Unimproved Valuation 
(UV), for properties that are used predominately for rural purposes, or a Gross Rental Valuation (GRV) 
which applies to properties that are used predominately for non-rural purposes. 

2.4 Types of Rates 

2.4.1 Differential General Rate 
Council may wish to apply a different rate in the dollar to certain groups of properties. These groups 
can only be of the following (or groups of) characteristics. 

a) Land Zoning; or 
b) Predominant purpose for which the land is held (determined by Council); or 
c) Vacant Land; or 
d) A combination of any of these. 
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Differential rating allows Council to have some flexibility in determining rates for properties on the same 
valuation method. It may be used to encourage certain land use (eg a lower rate in the dollar may be 
used to encourage commercial property development in the Shire) or may offset the increased cost of 
providing services and facilities to a specific land use area. 

During 2022/23 Council conducted two workshops and informally supported in-principle the 
introduction of Differential Rating from the 2024/25 financial year. Council subsequently conducted 
further workshops and at the 27th September 2023 Council meeting formally endorsed the introduction 
of Differential Rating from 2024/25. The 2024/25 budget and rates modelling has therefore been 
developed based on Differential Rating. 

2.4.2 Minimum Rate 

A minimum payment may be determined by Council so that all ratepayers must make a reasonable 
contribution to the cost of Councils services & facilities. 

Future increases in the minimum rate are based on the general percentage increase in rates applied by 
Council, while also taking into consideration other similar local government minimum rates. 

2.4.3 Specified Area Rate 

Council may impose a rate on specific properties in an area for the purpose of meeting the cost of a 
specific work, service or facility. Monies raised are regulated to ensure the funds generated by such a 
rate, are spent in accordance with the purpose. 

Rates are calculated by multiplying the valuation of a property (GRV) by the adopted rate in the dollar 
required to generate sufficient revenue to meet the expenditure area.   

Council currently applies a Specified Area Rate for the following: 

a) Bulk Waste Collection at an average of $23.30 per property in 2023/24 ($0.001315) 
b) Eaton Landscaping at an average of $52.82 per property in 2023/24 ($0.002925) 

2.4.4 Service Charges 

Council may impose a charge on either land owners or occupiers for the cost of providing the following 
services 

a) Television & Radio broadcasting 
b) Underground Electricity 
c) Property surveillance & security 
d) Water. 

Monies raised are regulated to ensure the funds generated by such a rate, are spent in accordance to 
the purpose. At this time Council does not raise any service charges. 
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2.5 Rates Discounts, Concessions & Exemptions 

2.5.1 Pensioners & Seniors 
Persons who hold a Seniors Card (SC), Commonwealth Health Seniors Card (CHSC) and/or Pension 
Concession Card (PCC) may be eligible to claim a rebate of up to 50% on their rates, or be eligible to 
defer payment of their rates.  

Complex regulations detail eligibility criteria. Ratepayers are encouraged to contact Council Rates staff 
should they believe they are eligible for a concession. 

There is no cost to Council (other than staff administration costs) as concessions granted are reimbursed 
by the State Revenue Department.  

2.5.2 Early Payment Discounts 
When imposing rates for a year, Council may resolve to grant a discount or other incentive for the early 
payment of any rate or charge.  

This is useful for cash flow purposes in encouraging full payment early in the rating year. 

In 2023/24 Council provided an early payment incentive through a prize draw of $1,500, which is aimed 
at covering the majority of the minimum rates charge. It is proposed to maintain the prize draw 
incentive in 2024/25 at $1,500.  

2.5.3 Concessions 
Council may resolve to waive or grant concessions in relation to rates or service charges. Concessions 
may not be made with respect to whether an owner occupies the land. A number of rate concessions 
are applied to current Lessees of Council property (ie: Eaton Bowling & Social Club, Bunbury & Districts 
Softball Assoc), which is estimated to be $39,000 per annum. 

2.5.4 Exemptions 
In accordance with the Local Government Act 1995, certain types of organisations who use land 
exclusively for ‘charitable purposes’, may claim a rate exemption in relation to rates or service charges. 
The Commonwealth Charities Act 2013 broadly defines a ‘charitable purpose’ as being for the 
advancement of health, education, religion, culture or social or public welfare, and the promotion or 
protection of human rights and any other purpose beneficial to the public.   

Current exemptions under Section 6.26 (g) of the Local Government Act 1995 relate to land that is used 
primarily by non-government social and affordable housing, aged care, aboriginal and community 
organisations (ie: Access Housing, Scout Association, Southern Aboriginal Corp, Alliance Housing, 
Housing Choices, Activ Foundation, Bethanie Group). The value of 2022/23 annual rate exemptions 
under this section of the Act totalled $538,373.83. 

Exemption under Section 6.26 (d)(e) of the Local Government Act 1995 relate to land that is used 
primarily by religious organisations as a place of worship, religious accommodation or school. The value 
of 2022/23 annual rate exemptions under this section of the Act totalled $23,997.95. 
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3 Rating Objectives of the Shire of Dardanup 

3.1 Fairness & Equity among Ratepayers 

3.1.1 Fair Contribution to Rates 
Each rateable property should make a fair contribution to the provision of services and facilities 
provided by the Shire of Dardanup.  

3.1.2 Equity of Rates Liability 
Council supports the principle that rates liability should be equitable among property owners.  

3.1.3 Consistency in Rating Policy 
Council undertakes to apply rating principles in a consistent manner. 

3.2 Specific Policies 

3.2.1 Discounts / Concessions   

Council may consider rates concessions or discounts in order to achieve specific objectives. 

3.2.2 Rates & Charges 

Council may consider the imposition of: 

a. Specified Area Rates 

b. Differential Rates 

c. Service Charges 

to fund services or facilities. 

3.2.3 Payment of Rates 
Council endeavours to provide access to a broad range of payment options, including payment through 
instalments and individual payment plans where required. 
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4 Rating Strategy 

4.1 Strategy to Achieve Fairness & Equity among Ratepayers  
4.1.1 Fair Contribution to Rates 

4.1.1.1 Minimum Rates 

a) Council sets a minimum charge to ensure that all property owners make a reasonable contribution 
towards the provision of services & facilities within the shire.  

b) In 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 the Council applied a minimum rate of $1,547.50 for 
both UV and GRV properties. In the 2023/24 the GRV minimum rate remained at $1,547.50, with 
the UV minimum rate increase by 6.0% to $1,640.35.   

c) In the 2024/25 draft LTFP, the GRV Residential minimum rate is proposed to increase by 5% to 
$1,625.00, with all other GRV and UV minimum rates to increase by 5%-11.00% (based on previous 
year’s 6% plus 5%) to $1,722.00. 

d) The minimum charge shall be considered annually by Council when adopting the Annual Budget.  

4.1.2 Equity of Rates Liability 

4.1.2.1 Property Valuations 

Preamble 

The rating system adopted by the State Government in WA is based only upon the valuation of a 
property. Independent valuations are provided by the Valuer General. There are social and economic 
advantages and disadvantages to areas in which properties are located within the Shire of Dardanup. 
All are unique in their own way. The only fair method Council can apply in treating these differences is 
to NOT take them into consideration when applying rating principles. This ensures that all properties 
are treated equally and fairly.  

Strategy 

a) Council relies on the valuation only to determine equity in individual rates liability. 

4.1.2.2 Differing Valuation Periods GRV v UV 

Preamble 

Independent valuations are provided by the Valuer General. Current policy of the Valuer General is to 
revalue UV rated properties annually and GRV rated properties every 3-4 years. This means the impact 
of a valuation change affects UV rated properties annually. GRV rated properties are affected with a 
substantial increase in the year of revaluation. Council may adjust the rate in the dollar in order to adjust 
the average net rate increase. This however is not an accurate means to compensate for inequities 
caused by non-standardised valuations periods. The most equitable solution is to standardise valuation 
periods for both GRV & UV.  

Current Council policy is to apply standard annual Rate in the Dollar increases to all properties.  

Strategy 

a) Council continues to lobby State Government when the opportunity arises, to permit Local 
Governments to elect to standardise revaluation periods for properties rated on GRV & UV. 

b) In the year of a general revaluation, the rate in the dollar shall be initially increased/decreased by 
the average valuation decrease/increase for the valuation area to achieve a target rate revenue 
percentage increase. General rate increases shall be then calculated upon this adjusted base. The 
last GRV revaluation occurred in 2021/22, which applied from 1 July 2022. The next GRV 
revaluation is scheduled for 2024/25 which will apply from 1 July 2025. 
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c) The total average rate revenue percentage increase shall be equal for those grouped UV & grouped 
GRV properties, as part of calculating the target total rate revenue percentage increase (ie: 4.0%), 
but may differ within each Differential Rate Category. This will require adjustments to both the UV 
and GRV rate in the dollar after setting the minimum rate.  

4.1.3 Consistency in Rating Policy 

4.1.3.1 Property valuation method appropriately reflects predominant use 

Preamble 

The Rating valuation system in WA identifies two types of land use: 

• Rural  

• Non Rural 

The method of land use determines the valuation method applied: 

Rural Use  - Unimproved Value (UV)   

Non Rural Use  - Gross Rental Value (GRV) 

 

The Shire of Dardanup is a municipality that has experienced significant growth and diversification in 
land uses in recent years.  The nature of land use is primarily exclusive to a change from “Rural” to “Non 
Rural”. The activities that are at the forefront of the change are rural lifestyle residential developments 
and tourism related commercial enterprises. Council acknowledges that predominant land use should 
determine the valuation method used. Periodic assessments of land use are therefore necessary in 
order to maintain a consistent land use valuation policy. 

 

Progress to Date 

In 2003 Council undertook a significant reclassification of land use for properties zoned “Small Rural 
Holdings”. A successful application was made to the Minister of Local Government to change the rating 
valuation from UV to GRV. A further review was conducted during 2020/21 to identify property uses 
that had changes from UV to GRV, resulting in a concession being applied by Council to apply the change 
over a number of years. 

Further surveys are required to be undertaken at individual lot level (spot valuation) and part lot level 
(split valuation) to assess land use.  

Strategy 

a) That the following land uses be assessed for appropriate valuation method: 

i. Tourist Use in rural areas. 

ii. Commercial or Industrial use in rural areas. 

4.1.3.2 Like Properties should be Treated in a Like Manner 

Preamble 

Where the Minister (through Council recommendation) makes a determination of valuation type for a 
particular land use, Council undertakes to apply the determination consistently to like properties.  

Strategy 

Council may apply the following methods to capture land use 

a) By subdivision 

i. Where the majority of lots within a subdivision are used for a purpose that is not 
consistent with the purpose for which the subdivision is valued. 
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ii. Land within the subdivision can only be used for a purpose that is not inconsistent with 
the purpose for which the land is valued. 

b) By individual lot (Spot Valuation) 

i. Is an effective method in applying consistency by ensuring that properties with similar 
land uses are rated on the same method of valuation regardless of location within the 
Shire. 

c) By portion of lot (Split Valuation) 

i. Where Council identifies that the rateable property contains distinctly rural and non-rural 
uses on separately identifiable portions of the property, it may consider applying different 
methods of valuations to those distinct portions.  

4.2 Rating Policies 

4.2.1 Discounts / Concessions 

4.2.1.1 Early Payment Incentive 

Purpose 

An incentive is provided to ratepayers who pay their rates account in full and have no outstanding 
balance by the prize due date. The prize due date is approximately 2 weeks prior to the legislative rates 
due date so as to encourage early payment of rates for cash flow purposes.  

Review Date 

Council considers that amount and prize due date when adopting the Annual Budget. In 2023/24 Council 
provided an early payment incentive through a prize draw of $1,500, which is aimed at covering the 
majority of the minimum rates charge. It is proposed to retain the same prize draw incentive in 2024/25 
at $1,500, however an increase may occur in future years to reflect the minimum rate.   

Amount 

As determined by Council in the Annual Budget – proposed to remain at $1,500 for 2024/25. 

4.2.2 Rates & Charges 

4.2.2.1 Rubbish & Recycling Levy 

Description 

Council levies a separate charge on the rates notice for kerbside waste, recycling and FOGO. This levy 
funds 

a. Kerbside waste removal in provided bins, including FOGO bins 

b. Kerbside recycling in provide bins 

c. Recycling Education programs 

Properties Levied 

This levy is a compulsory charge on properties that are serviced by the collection service. 

Exemptions 

a. Properties outside the collection area 
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b. Properties located outside the Burekup Townsite, but within the confines of Hutchinson / 
Crampton / Shenton Roads, may elect to receive the service due to the immediate proximity to 
the Burekup Townsite. 

c. Expansion of the rubbish collection service occurred during 23/24 based on a survey of rural 
residents. Further expansion or adjustments to the service area will be based on the availability of 
a contractor to undertake the service and Council resolution. 

4.2.2.2 Specified Area Rate 

Bulk Waste Collection 

Council levies a Specified Area Rate on developed residential properties within (and adjoining) to the 
townsites of Eaton, Dardanup and Burekup that are serviced with Council’s bulk green waste and hard 
waste kerbside pickup. 

 Bulk Waste Collection costs an average of $23.30 per property in 2023/24 ($0.001315). 
 Based on projected cost increases for 2024/25 associated with the disposal of bulk waste at 

the Bunbury Harvey Regional Council, it is proposed to increase the Bulk Waste Collection 
Specified Area Rate to an average cost of $30.85 per property. 

Eaton Landscaping 

Council levies a Specified Area Rate on properties within the Eaton townsite for the purpose of 
upgrading and maintaining parks & reserves. 

 Eaton Landscaping costs an average of $52.82 per property in 2023/24 ($0.002925). 
 The Eaton Landscaping SAR is proposed to change in 2024/25 based on Council’s decision in 

September 2023 to gradually reduce and remove the Eaton Landscaping Specified Area Rate 
over a 2, 3 or 4 year period. The following is proposed to achieve this strategy: 

a) 0% additional rate increase in 24/25 to offset the removal of the SAR 

The is based on the removal of all SAR funded capital works ($100,000). The remaining SAR 
Funds raised ($186,817) are allocated to the Millbridge Public Open Space maintenance – 
based on 100% of the 23/24 maintenance value. An average of $39.86 per property in 
2024/25 for all properties. 

b) 0.60% additional rate increase in 25/26 to offset the removal of the SAR 

The is based on the removal of all SAR funded capital works. The remaining SAR Funds 
raised ($153,278) are allocated to the Millbridge Public Open Space maintenance – based 
on 80% of the 23/24 maintenance value. An average of $33.85 per property in 2025/26 for 
all properties. 

c) 0.55% additional rate increase in 26/27 to offset the removal of the SAR 

The is based on the removal of all SAR funded capital works. The remaining SAR Funds 
raised ($114,959) are allocated to the Millbridge Public Open Space maintenance – based 
on 60% of the 23/24 maintenance value. An average of $24.64 per property in 2026/27 for 
all properties.  

d) 0.50% additional rate increase in 27/28 to offset the removal of the SAR 

The is based on the removal of all SAR funded capital works. The remaining SAR Funds 
raised ($76,639) are allocated to the Millbridge Public Open Space maintenance – based 
on 40% of the 23/24 maintenance value. An average of $16.42 per property in 2027/28 for 
all properties. 

e) 0.30% additional rate increase in 28/29 to offset the removal of the SAR 

The is based on the removal of all SAR funded capital works. The remaining SAR Funds 
raised ($38,320) are allocated to the Millbridge Public Open Space maintenance – based 
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on 20% of the 23/24 maintenance value. An average of $8.21 per property in 2028/29 for 
all properties. 

4.2.2.3 Differential Rate 

In previous year’s Council has applied a Uniform General Rating method to the calculation of rates. In 
September 2023 Council formally supported the introduction of Differential Rating from the 2024/25 
financial year.  

Strategy 

The 2024/25 budget and rates modelling has been developed based on Differential Rating. It is proposed 
that 6 Differential Rates be created under the Differential Rating system, with 14 Rating Categories 
being created to provide the flexibility to monitor GRV/UV valuation changes in each rate category and 
enable future expansion of Differential Rates if appropriate in the future.  Below are the 6 Differential 
Rates and 14 Rating Categories: 

Six (6) Differential Rates comprising of  

fourteen (14) Rating Categories across  

Differential Rates Rating Categories Value 
Minimum 

Rate 
$ 

 1. RESIDENTIAL 
Incorporating:  

1. Residential, and  
2. Residential Vacant Categories GRV $1,625.00 

 2. COMMERCIAL 
Incorporating:  

3. Commercial, and  
4. Commercial Vacant Categories GRV $1,722.00 

 3. INDUSTRIAL 
Incorporating:  

5. Industrial, and  
6. Industrial Vacant Categories GRV $1,722.00 

 4. RURAL RESIDENTIAL 
Incorporating: 

7. Rural Residential, and  
8. Rural Residential Vacant Categories GRV $1,722.00 

5. ACCOMMODATION Incorporating:  

9. Accommodation Category 
GRV $1,722.00 

6. UV  

Incorporating:  

10. Rural,  
11. UV1,  
12. UV2,  
13. UV3, and  
14. Mining Categories UV $1,722.00 

  
 
The proposed 14 Rating Categories and description are: 

UV Rates Description 

UV Rural Properties that have an exclusive rural land use located outside of townsite boundaries 
and applies generally to agricultural areas. Sets the base rate for which UV Tiered 
differential rating categories UV1, UV2 and UV3 are applied. A minimum rate of 
$1,722.00 is applied. 
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UV Rates Description 

UV Rural 
Additional Use 1 

UV1 applies to properties where the predominant use of the land is prima-facie rural and 
the property has one approved non-rural use excluding residential and ancillary 
residential uses. The rate in the dollar equates to the UV base rate which recognises the 
additional cost to Council of servicing such land, of which the predominant non-rural use 
is tourism-related, which attracts greater numbers of vehicle usage on Council roads. This 
ensures that such commercial activities contribute to the cost of Council providing 
tourism-related facilities and services. The rate also recognises the lower cost of 
operating commercial activities on such land in comparison to operating such activities 
on GRV land. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 is applied. 

UV Rural 
Additional Use 2 

UV2 applies to properties where the predominant use of the land is prima-facie rural 
and the property has two approved non-rural uses excluding residential and ancillary 
residential uses. The rate in the dollar equates to the UV base rate which recognises the 
additional cost to Council of servicing such land, of which the predominant non-rural 
use is tourism-related, which attracts greater numbers of vehicle usage on Council 
roads. This ensures that such commercial activities contribute to the cost of Council 
providing tourism-related facilities and services. The rate also recognises the lower cost 
of operating commercial activities on such land in comparison to operating such 
activities on GRV land. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 is applied. 

UV Rural 
Additional Use 3 

UV3 applies to properties where the predominant use of the land is prima-facie rural and 
the property has three or more approved non-rural uses excluding residential and 
ancillary residential uses. The rate in the dollar equates to the UV base rate which 
recognises the cost to Council of servicing such land, of which the predominant non-rural 
use is tourism-related, which attracts greater numbers of vehicle usage on Council roads. 
This ensures that such commercial activities contribute to the cost of Council providing 
tourism-related facilities and services. The rate also recognises the lower cost of 
operating commercial activities on such land in comparison to operating such activities 
on GRV land. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 is applied. 

Mining Properties that have a mining land use located outside of townsite boundaries. The rate 
in the dollar equates to the UV base rate which reflects the additional cost to Council of 
servicing such land which attracts greater numbers of heavy haulage vehicle usage on 
Council roads. This ensures that such mining activities contribute to the cost of Council 
providing mining-related facilities and services. The rate also recognises the lower cost 
of operating mining activities on such land in comparison to operating such activities on 
GRV land. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 is applied. 

GRV Rates Description 

Residential Properties that have a residential land use located primarily within the Shire’s townsites 
of Eaton, Millbridge, Dardanup and Burekup. Consist of Residential and Ancillary 
Residential Uses (dwellings, home occupations and home offices). These properties 
have access to most Council services including footpaths, street lighting, parks, etc. A 
minimum rate of $1,625.00 is applied. 

Residential 
Rural 

Properties that have a residential rural land use located outside of townsite boundaries. 
As a result of the higher GRV valuations for these properties and less services provided 
(i.e.: no footpaths or street lighting) the rate in the dollar is lower than the residential 
rate. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 is applied. 



  

13 

UV Rates Description 

Commercial Properties that have a commercial land use generally within the town centres’ business 
districts including cafés, restaurants, food and clothing shops, showrooms, etc. As a 
result of the higher GRV valuations for these properties, the rate in the dollar reflects 
the additional cost to Council of servicing such commercial activity including CBD car 
parking, lighting, walkways, landscaping and other amenities, which also attracts 
greater numbers of vehicle usage on Council roads. This rate ensures that such 
commercial activities contribute to the cost of Council providing these commercial 
related facilities and services. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 is applied. 

Industrial Properties that have an industrial and composite industrial land use may include light 
industry, fuel depots, motor vehicle repairs, showroom, storage facilities, warehouses, 
workshops, waste processing or landfill facilities. As a result of the higher GRV valuations 
for these properties, the rate in the dollar reflects the cost to Council of servicing such 
industrial activity including increased planning and environmental management, and the 
servicing of land which attracts greater numbers of heavy haulage and light vehicle usage 
on Council roads. This rate ensures that such industrial activities contribute to the cost 
of Council providing these industrial related facilities and services. A minimum rate of 
$1,722.00 is applied. 

Accommodation Properties that have an accommodation land use generally include camping grounds, 
caravan parks, chalets, motels and holiday units. The rate in the dollar reflects the 
additional cost to Council of servicing such land, of which the predominant use is tourism-
related, which attracts greater numbers of vehicle usage on Council roads. This rate 
ensures that such accommodation activities contribute to the cost of Council providing 
accommodation and tourism-related facilities and services. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 
is applied. 

Vacant Land – 
Residential 

Properties with a Residential zoning that are vacant. The rate in the dollar equates to the 
GRV Residential base rate and reflects the need to maintain a relative contribution 
towards total rating income from the category and ensure all property owners are paying 
a fair and equitable contribution to works and services. The minimum is the same as the 
Residential developed category. A minimum rate of $1,625.00 is applied. 

Vacant Land – 
Residential 
Rural 

Properties with a Rural Residential zoning that are vacant. The rate in the dollar equates 
to the GRV Rural Residential base rate and reflects the need to maintain a relative 
contribution towards total rating income from the category and ensure all property 
owners are paying a fair and equitable contribution to works and services. The minimum 
is the same as the Rural Residential developed category. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 is 
applied. 

Vacant Land – 
Commercial 

Properties with a Commercial zoning that are vacant. The rate in the dollar equates to 
the GRV Commercial base rate and reflects the need to maintain a relative contribution 
towards total rating income from the category and ensure all property owners are paying 
a fair and equitable contribution to works and services. The minimum is the same as the 
Commercial developed category. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 is applied. 

Vacant Land – 
Industrial 

Properties with an Industrial zoning that are vacant. The rate in the dollar equates to the 
GRV Industrial base rate and reflects the need to maintain a relative contribution towards 
total rating income from the category and ensure all property owners are paying a fair 
and equitable contribution to works and services. The minimum is the same as the 
Industrial developed category. A minimum rate of $1,722.00 is applied. 
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4.2.3 Rates Payment Options 

4.2.3.1 Credit Card 

a. In Person at Council Offices 

b. 24 Hour Telephone 

c. 24 Hour Internet 

4.2.3.2 EFTPOS 

a. In Person at Council Offices 

4.2.3.3 Cheque 

a. In Person at Council Offices 

b. By Mail 

4.2.3.4 Cash 

a. In Person at Council Offices 

4.2.3.5 Weekly/Fortnightly/Monthly Direct Debit (Bank A/C or Credit Card)  

a. Approved form to be completed (obtained from Council Rates Department)  

4.2.3.6 BPAY (Bank A/C) 

a. 24 Hour Internet  

4.2.4 Rates Payment Plans 

4.2.4.1 Instalment payment 

Council offers ratepayers the option to spread the annual rates charge of over four (4) instalments.  

Cost 

Ratepayer will be charged an administration fee together with interest for instalment options. 

Review Date 

Council considers instalment plan dates and associated costs when adopting the Annual Budget. 

4.2.4.2 Ad Hoc Payment Plans 

The CEO may offer individual ratepayers alternative payment options in certain circumstances.  These 
plans will generally be to assist ratepayers who have difficulty in paying their rates. Adhoc payment 
plans are to be offered to ratepayers prior to any debt recovery action.  

Adhoc Payment plans shall be by Direct Debt from the ratepayers Credit Card or Bank Account. 
Payments shall be by Direct Debit to ensure: 

a. Council staff can administer Adhoc plans effectively and efficiently 

b. Allows ratepayers to meet their agreed payments. 
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